
BOROUGH OF  
NEW PROVIDENCE 

2019 Calendar 

THIS IS YOUR ONLY 2019 BOROUGH MAILING REGARDING GARBAGE AND RECYCLING. 
 

RECYCLING HAS CHANGED!  PLEASE READ ALL INFORMATION INSIDE.  
 

ALWAYS CHECK WWW.NEWPROV.ORG FOR  UPDATES AND CHANGES 

 

DO NOT DISCARD 



EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 

BE PREPARED FOR AN EMERGENCY: 
 

1. Create an Emergency Plan.   Contact your local American Red Cross Chap-
ter at 908-273-2076 for information on potential disasters in your area.   
Register to receive Code Red messages at www.newprov.org 

2. Put your plan down on paper and practice your escape plan once a month. 
3. Designate an emergency meeting place in case you are separated from  
        family members. 
4.    Prepare a Disaster Survival Kit. 
 

The next time disaster strikes, you may not have much time to act.  Wheth-
er the emergency is a power outage, winter storm, fire, hurricane, flood or 
thunderstorm, the best thing to do is to prepare now.  Speak with your fami-
ly members and prepare an emergency plan.  Include special provisions for 
children and for any disabled family members.  Remember, your children 
may be in school during the emergency.  Once you have devised a plan, be 
sure to post it in your home so that all family members can refer to it easily.  
More importantly, practice your plan once a month by holding emergency 
escape drills.  Test your smoke and carbon monoxide detectors and change 
the batteries regularly.  Be sure to keep an up to date disaster survival kit . 
The following list will help you get  

started. 
 

 Flashlights 
 Battery operated or crank radio 
 Extra batteries (fresh) 
 Bottled water (1 gallon per day per person for 3 days) 
 Sanitation supplies (bleach, etc.) 
 Canned goods and non-perishable items (3 days supply) 
 Manual can opener 
 Candles and matches in waterproof container 
 First Aid Kit and Prescription Medications 
 Extra pet supplies 
 Cellular telephone (if available) 
 Special items for infants, elderly, or disabled family members.   

 
 

Register disabled family members with the New Providence Police  
Department (Susan DeLuise @ 908-665-1111) 

THREE IMPORTANT STEPS  
to follow if there is an emergency: 

 

1. REGISTER FOR CODE RED  
2. CHECK EMERGENCY NOTICES at www.newprov.org  
3. FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS OF EMERGENCY  
      OFFICIALS VIA CODE RED -You may be asked to take           

shelter or you may be asked to evacuate. 

 

The New Providence Rescue Squad is  
Recruiting New Members 

 

The New Providence Rescue Squad is accepting applications for new 
volunteers. For membership information call 908-743-1257or email 

jshort@newprov.org.   

Page  1 

 

Sign up for Code Red 
at www.newprov.org to receive important 

emergency updates and information. 
 

Like us on Facebook 
 at the official borough page  

Newprovnj 
 

Check the website 
for official borough news, updates, and  

information at www.newprov.org  

http://www.newprov.org/�


 
 
 
 

 
  WESTFIELD REGIONAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT  
 

 The Board of Health of New Providence is affiliated with the 
Westfield Regional Health Department, located at 425 East 
Broad Street, Westfield, New Jersey, 07090 (908-789-4070).   
The Westfield Regional Health Department offers a variety of 
health services for children, adults, and senior citizens. 

 

 

 
The Borough has two parking lots for commuters:  

 
New Providence Train Station  

 

The New Providence Train Station parking lot is 
located at 866 Springfield Avenue, between  
Willow Street and the tracks, opposite Pittsford 
Way.  

 
Permits for Borough residents only are $360 a 
year available at the start of the fiscal year only 
(April 1).  Permits are then sold prorated on a 
monthly basis for the remainder of the year. 

   

Murray Hill Train Station  
 

The Murray Hill Train Station parking lot is lo-
cated at 1 Foley Place, at the corner of Southgate 
Road. Permits are available for residents (as 
above) and for non-residents.  

 
Non-resident, NON-TRANSFERRABLE permits 
are $1,200 a year available at the start of the  
fiscal year only (April 1).  Metered parking is also 
available along Floral Avenue, between South 
Street and Foley Place, for anyone, at $7 per day.  
The meter is located at the train station and  
accepts cash in the exact amount, Smart Cards 
that can be purchased at the Clerk’s Office, credit 
cards (Visa, MasterCard or Discover only) or 
payment via the Whoosh app 

 

 
Additional  Commuter Parking  
Information 

 

For further information about commuter parking, 
call the Clerk’s Office at 908-665-1400 x 0 or 
check www.newprov.org. Permits must be dis-
played on all cars parked in these lots or else a 
summons will be issued.  

BOROUGH MEETING INFORMATION 

 
 

See calendar pages for meeting dates 
 
 

Planning Board (Regular and Confer-
ence Meetings) – 8 PM, Municipal Center 
 

Borough Council – 7 PM, Municipal  
Center, Council Chambers 
 

Board of Adjustment (Regular and Con-
ference Meetings) – 8 PM, Municipal  
Center 
 

Board of Education – 7:30 PM, High 
School Media Center 
 

Library Board of Trustees – 7:30 PM,  
Memorial Library, Conti Family Commu-
nity Room 
 

NP Alliance -7 PM, Murray Hill Inn 
 

Community Activities Advisory Board 
(CAAB) – 7:30 PM  
 

Board of Health – Municipal Center, 7:30 
PM 
 
 

See calendar monthly pages for specific 
Summit, New Providence, and Berkeley 
Heights Municipal Court dates and 
times.  Court is held in Council Chambers, 
First Floor, Municipal Center 

 

Please Note:  Any changes  
regarding recurring meetings are 
posted on the borough website, 

www.newprov.org .   

Page 2 

NEW PROVIDENCE BOARD OF HEALTH PARKING INFORMATION  
908-665-1400 X 0 - Permit Parking Info. 

DOG AND CAT LICENSES 

Dog and cat licenses are due by Jan. 31 of each year.  There 
is a $5 late fee if purchased after Feb. 28 (excluding first time 
licensing).  If your pet is not due for a rabies shot before Feb. 
28, check with your veterinarian for a booster shot.  If he/she 
does not recommend a booster, ask for a letter explaining and 
submit that letter with license renewal. 
 

DOG AND CAT RABIES CLINIC: 
 

Clinic will be held on Saturday, January 5, 2019 in the  
Municipal Center from 8 - 9 AM. 

BOARD  OF HEALTH PERMITS 

For establishments that receive Board of Health permits,  
permit fees are due by Jan. 31.  There is a $53 late fee for each 
month that payment is not received. 

SIGN UP FOR TAX PAYMENT REMINDERS 

If you would like to receive automatic email reminders when 
the quarterly tax payments are due, log on to the borough 
website, www.newprov.org.  Click the Departments link at 
the top of the page and select Tax Collector from the list.  
Click the link on the Tax Collector page to sign up for tax 
payment reminders. 



         GARBAGE PICKUP ZONES     &     NEW!  RECYCLING BY SIDE OF TOWN! 

● =  Zone 1 A   Tuesday Garbage Pickup;    Bulk  (Monday) June 10 
BALDWIN DR 
BRIER CT 
CANDLEWOOD DR 
CHANLON RD 
CLARENDON CT 
COLCHESTER RD 
DARBY CT 
EGGERS CT 
ELIZABETH CT 
ETHAN DR 
FARM GATE RD 
FLORAL AVE 
FOLEY PL 
FOLEY SQ 
FOX RUN 

FROST LN 
GERARD CT 
GLENSIDE RD 
HAMPSHIRE RD 
HANSELL RD 
HATHAWAY DR 
KNOLLWOOD DR 
MARTINS LA 
MOUNTAIN AVE 
  West of South St.  
MURRAY HILL APTS 
MURRAY HILL FARMS CONDOS 
MURRAY HILL MANOR CONDOS 
MURRAY HILL SQ. CONDOS (bulk only) 
NASSAU PL 

PENWOOD DR 
POSSUM WAY 
PRINCETON DR 
ROSE AVE 
RYDER WAY 
SAGAMORE DR 
SOUTHGATE @ MH CONDOS 
SOUTHGATE RD 
SOUTH ST  
   #259 - 489 odd only 
SULFRIAN RD 
SURREY LN 
TIMOTHY FIELD RD 
UNION AVE  
   From RR tracks to Mountain Ave     

WARNER PL 
WESTERLY AVE 
YARMOUTH DR 

● =  Zone 1 B   Tuesday Garbage Pickup;    Bulk   (Monday) June 3 
ACORN DR 
BERGEN RD 
BROOK HOLLOW LN 
CENTRAL AVE 
  #72- 240 both sides 
  #254 – 502 even only 
CHESTNUT HILL DR 
CHESTNUT ST 
CLUB DR 
CLUB LN 
COLONY CT 
COUNTRYSIDE DR 
CROSS WAY 
DEERFIELD RD 

DIANE CT 
DIVISION AVE 
DORR RD 
ELM ST 
ELMORE RD 
FOREST RD 
GALLINSON DR 
GREENWOOD RD 
GROVE TER 
HICKORY PL 
HILLSIDE TER 
JOHNSON DR 
KENDRICK RD 
LAVINA CT 

LIVINGSTON AVE 
    #271 – 345 both sides 
MAPLE ST 
    #292 – 386 both sides 
MOUNTAIN AVE 
  East of South St  
NORTHVIEW RD 
OAKWOOD DR 
OLD BROOK LN 
OLD OAK DR 
OLDWOOD DR 
OVERHILL RD 
SALEM RD 
SEVEN OAKS DR 

SOUTH ST 
   #264-546 even only 
STONERIDGE RD 
TALL OAKS DR 
THE FELLSWAY 
VALLEY VIEW AVE 
VERONA RD 
WALNUT ST 
WHITEWOOD DR 
WOODCREST DR 
WOODLAND RD  

Page 3 

New!  This year recycling will occur on alternating weeks between the East and West sides of the borough: 
 

EAST side = Summit line to South St. (includes South St. even and Passaic St. odd numbered houses)    
WEST side = Berkeley Heights line to South St. (includes South St. odd and Passaic St. even numbered houses)  

● = Zone 1                  ■ = Zone 2               ▲ = Zone 3                 ♣ =  Grass, Brush 



■  =  Zone 2   Thursday Garbage Pickup;   Bulk   (Monday) June 17 
ALISON CT 
ARBORS AT MURRAY HILL 
ARDSLEY CT 
ASPEN CT 
BADGLEY DR 
BALCOLM RD 
BARBERRY LN 
BEECH ST 
BRADFORD ST 
BROMLEY CT 
BROOKSIDE DR 
CAMERON RD 
CENTRAL AVE  
   #305 - 499 odd only  
   #534 - 950 even only 
COLONIAL WAY 
COLUMBUS AVE 
COMMERCE DR 
CONSTANCE RD 
CRANE CIRCLE 
CREST RD 

DELWICK LN 
DEVON PL 
DOUGLAS ST 
DUNLAP ST 
EAST SECOND ST 
EAST FOURTH ST 
EAST THIRD ST 
EIGHTH ST 
FAIRMOUNT RD 
FAIRVIEW AVE 
FIFTH ST 
FIRST ST – both portions 
FOURTH ST 
GALES DR 
GLENBROOK RD 
GRANT AVE 
HAWTHORNE DR 
HICKSON DR 
HIGH ST 
HILLARY PL 
JAMES ST 

JONES DR 
KLINE BLVD 
KLINE PL 
LIVINGSTON AVE 
   From Springfield Ave to   
   Central Ave 
MAPLE ST  
    #16 – 191 both sides 
MARION AVE 
MIDVALE DR 
MILL POND RD 
MORRIS AVE 
NP GARDEN APTS 
PEARL ST 
PIONEER DR 
PLEASANTVIEW AVE 
POTTER ST 
PRIMROSE DR 
PROVIDENCE ST 
RICHLAND DR 
SECOND ST 

SHELLY DR 
SIXTH ST 
SOUTH ST 
  From Springfield Ave to Central Ave   
      both sides 
SPRING ST 
SPRINGFIELD AVE  
   #806 - 1296   
THIRD ST 
THOMAS ST 
UNION AVE  
   From Springfield Ave to RR    
   tracks 
WEST FOURTH STREET 
WESTVIEW AVE 
WILBER ST 
WILLIAM ST 
WILLOW ST 
WOODRUFF CT 
 

▲ = Zone 3    Friday Garbage Pickup;    Bulk   (Monday) June 24 
ACADEMY ST 
ALDEN RD 
ASHWOOD RD 
BIRCH PL 
BROOK RD 
CENTRAL AVE  
   From 783-937 odd only 
CENTRAL AVE  
   From Springfield Ave to  
   Chatham Line 
CHARNWOOD RD 
CLEMENT RD 
CLINTON AVE 
CODDINGTON DR 
COMMONWEALTH AVE 
CRESCENT DR 
DELAWARE AVE 
DOGWOOD LA 
EARL PL 

EDGEWOOD AVE 
EDWARD CT    
ELKWOOD AVE 
ETMORE PL 
EVERGREEN AVE 
GEORGE RD 
GORDON PL 
HEATHER CT 
HEDDEN PL 
HOLMES AVE 
HOLMES OVAL N 
HOLMES OVAL S 
INWOOD RD 
JANE RD 
LANCASTER CT 
LAUREL DR 
LINCOLN LN 
MADISON AVE 
MAGNOLIA DR 

MEADOW CT 
MEE LA 
MOREHOUSE PL 
NEWCOMB DR 
OSBORNE AVE 
OXBOW DR 
PARK PL 
PASSAIC ST  
PEWTER LA 
PINE CT 
PINE WAY 
PITNEY AVE 
PITTSFORD WAY 
PORTER PL 
RADCLIFFE DR 
RIDGE DR 
RIDGEVIEW AVE 
ROESSNER PL 
RUNNYMEDE PKWY 

SALT BROOK RD 
SCHINDLER PL 
SHERWOOD DR 
SLOPE DR 
SPRING GARDENS APTS. 
SPRINGFIELD AVE 
   #851-1823 and 
   #1308 - 1818 
STANLEY RD 
TERRACE RD 
VALENTINE RD 
VISTA LN 
 WALKER DR 
 WALTON AVE 
 WELLINGS RD 
 WESLEY CT 
 WHITMAN DR 
 WOODBINE CIRCLE 

Page 4 



POLICE DEPARTMENT 
360 Elkwood Avenue 

908-665 -1111 (Non-Emergency)  
  
 
 
 

Anthony Buccelli, Jr. 
Chief of Police  

        Emergency Management Coordinator 
www.newprov.org/police 

 

 
MAKE SAFETY A PRIORITY  

 
 

 
Yield to pedestrians in crosswalks; it’s 

the law  
 

 
DO NOT use your cell phone while  
driving without a hands-free device 

 

 
Always wear your seat belt 

 

 
DO NOT TEXT AND DRIVE 

 

 
Register for Code Red at 

www.newprov.org 

 
EMERGENCY - DIAL 911 

 

(Police, Fire & Rescue Squad)  
  

FIRE  DEPARTMENT    
Michael Piana 

Fire Chief 

 

The speed limit in New Providence is 25 mph unless otherwise 
posted.  Lock your car and take the key.  Do not leave valuables in plain sight in 
your car. 
 

OVERNIGHT PARKING  There is NO PARKING on any street or in any  
municipal parking lot from 2 -5 AM. 
 

SNOW REMOVAL Snow must be removed from public sidewalks within the 
first 24 hours from the time the storm ends. Sidewalks must be cleared.  Do not 
plow or place snow onto roadways.  Ice on sidewalks must be either removed or 
covered with salt, sawdust, sand or ashes within the first 24 hours after the for-
mation of the ice. 
 

CRIME PREVENTION Anyone interested in a Neighborhood Watch Pro-
gram should contact Lieutenant Dan Henn at (908) 665 -1111 or  e-mail:  
dhenn@nppolice.org  
 

PEDDLING, SOLICITING AND CANVASSING - PERMITS REQUIRED  
Peddlers, solicitors and canvassers are required to obtain a permit before they may 
begin selling, soliciting or canvassing.  Permits are available through the Borough 
Clerk's Office.  You may obtain additional information by calling 908-665-1400 
or check www.newprov.org.  

Page 5 

 

LOCAL REGULATIONS 

RESCUE SQUAD 
Rick Doran 
President 

PUBLIC WORKS 
Jim Johnston 

Public Works Manager 



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
 1 New Year’s Day 

Borough Offices Closed 
Library Closed 

Reminder: Christmas 
tree pickup through   
Jan. 18 

2 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

3   Borough Council   
Re-organization 

BH Municipal Court 
9 AM 

■ 

4 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

5 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM -1 PM 
 

Rabies Clinic 
8 - 9 AM 

6 7 8 
Planning Board 

 

● 

9 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 

10 
 
 
 

■ 

11 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

12 

13 14 
Board of Adjustment 

15 
CAAB  

Planning Board 
Library Board 

● 

16 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

17 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 
 

■ 

18 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

19 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

20 21 Martin Luther 
King Day 

 
Library Closed 

22 
 
 
 

● 

23 24 
 
 
 

■ 

25 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

26 

27 28 
Borough Council 

Board of Adjustment 

29 
 
 
 

● 

30 31 
 
 
 

■ 

REASON #1 to Shop New Providence 
 

You Matter More. Your purchasing values 
and desires are much more influential to 
your local business than to the large big 
box stores.  

January 2019 



DeCorso Community Center Recreation  

NEW PROVIDENCE COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES DEPARTMENT 

The New Providence Community Activities Department is responsible for the administration of year-round recreational programming for all 
ages and the operation of Borough facilities that include:  

 Parks/Athletic Fields 
 DeCorso Community Center 

The department works in cooperation with the Department of Public Works, who directly oversees the coordination of the maintenance of these 
facilities. The department aims to serve the best interest of all residents by offering an array of recreational opportunities and maintaining a se-
cure environment that enhances the quality of life for members of the New Providence community.  

We are pleased to offer a wide variety of programs; educational,  
fitness, and sports, for all ages. 
 

 Toddler & Pre-K Programs 
 After School Programs 
 Youth Sports 
 Youth Programs 
 Summer Camps 
 TryCAN  - Special Needs Programs 
 Adult Fitness Programs 
 Adult Programs 

 

We encourage you to take a look at our website at 
www.newprov.org/recreation and see what we have to offer.  Program-
ming is year-round and takes place right here in town.  For your conven-
ience, the Community Activities Department  accepts and processes regis-
trations online through CommunityPass.   
 
Financial assistance may be available based on the information from the 
Federal Free and Reduced Lunch Program.  Please inquire at the 
Community Activities Department. 
 
The Community Activities office  is open Monday-Friday from 8:30 a.m.- 
4:30 p.m.  Please stop by, call (908) 464-4430, or visit our website for 
more information. 

The DeCorso Community Center, located at 15 East Fourth Street, serves as 
the home for the New Providence Senior Citizens Club. The center and club 
provide opportunities for senior residents to socialize, exercise and participate 
in programs and activities with their peers.  Many programs are FREE of 
charge, but may require advance registration.  The Senior Citizens bus pro-
vides transportation for weekly shopping trips, center activities and various 
events.  By collaborating with other agencies and groups, the center is a rich 
source for information on healthy living, healthcare, assisted living options, 
and much more.  The center is open Monday-Friday from 9:30 a.m.- 2:30 
p.m.  Please stop by the center, call (908) 665-0046, or visit 
www.newprov.org/seniors for more information, including current and past 
issues of the newsletter which includes class schedules, event details, and oth-
er news of interest.  
 

EXERCISE LIFELONG LEARNING FUN AND GAMES 
In Control Weekly Speakers Bridge 

Chair Yoga College Biology Class Bingo 

Balance & Conditioning Book Club Mah Jongg 

Tai Chi Italian Classes Bus Trips 

Fit & Healthy Knitting Club Seasonal & Special Events 

Zumba Current Events Discussion Movies 

Walking Club Health & Nutrition Series Library - Large-Print Books   

Page 7 

https://www.radnor.com/234�
http://www.newprov.org/recreation�
http://www.newprov.org/seniors�
http://www.newprov.org/seniors�


Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
   Sign up for Tax  

Payment Reminders 
at www.newprov.org 

1    Property Taxes 
Due Feb. 1   Grace 
period ends Feb. 11 
 

▲Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

2 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

3 4 
Board of Adjustment 

5 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

6 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

7 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 
 

■ 

8 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

9 

10 11 
Borough Council 

12 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

13 14 
 
 
 

■ 

15 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

16 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

17 18    President’s Day 
Borough Offices Closed 

Library Closed 

19 
Library Board 

 
 

● 

20 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

21 
 
 
 

■ 

22 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

23 

24 25 
Borough Council 

Board of Adjustment 

26 
 
 
 

● 

27 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

28 
 
 
 

■ 

REASON #2 to Shop New Providence 
 

Local Economic Stimulus. When you pur-
chase at local businesses, more money is kept 
in the community because locally-owned busi-
nesses often purchase from other local  
businesses, service providers, and farms.  

February 2019 



OFFICE OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
CONSTRUCTION/FIRE SAFETY/ZONING 

908-665-1098 
www.newprov.org 

    
BUILDING SAFETY IS NO ACCIDENT  
 
The Borough Office of Planning & Development reminds you to contact 
their department before you plan a construction and/or development project.  
The following is a partial listing of projects which usually require prior ap-
proval and a zoning and or construction permit: 
 
Building or Installation of the following items: Decks, patios, covered patios, 
fence, garages, chimneys, ventilation systems, heating or air conditioning, 
supply or exhaust systems, swimming pool, or sheds. 
 
Changing or additions to rooms: Including but not limited to kitchen, bath-
rooms, basements, demolition of or installing walls, converting garage, en-
closing porches and dormers.  Any plumbing or electrical changes such as 
replacement of gas or oil fired equipment, service upgrades, etc.   
 
Demolition:  Any structure, or part of a structure, and or any other changes 
that affect a structure.  Sheds or in-ground pools would be included as well, 
as this would ensure that the structures are removed from the tax rolls. 

Zoning & Land Use: Zoning review is a prerequisite to some construction per-
mit applications.  Zoning requirements are available on our website or by 
calling our office at (908) 665-1098. Questions regarding board applications, 
drainage or grading call (908) 665-1124. 

Home Improvement Contractors  must be registered with the Division of Con-
sumer Affairs to work in the State of New Jersey. 

. 
 
 
 
 
 

NEW PROVIDENCE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Chief Michael Piana  

mpiana@newprov.org 
 
 
 

 
What is Carbon Monoxide? 
 
Carbon monoxide, or CO, is a colorless, tasteless and odorless gas.  Be-
cause it can’t be seen, tasted or smelled, its toxic fumes can kill you be-
fore you are even aware that it is present in your home.  At lower levels 
of exposure, CO causes mild effects that are often mistaken for the flu, 
with symptoms that include headaches, dizziness, disorientation, nausea 
and fatigue.  The effects of CO exposure can vary greatly from person to 
person depending on age, overall health, and the concentration and length 
of exposure. 
 
Carbon Monoxide Detectors 
 
Install at least one UL (Underwriters Laboratories) listed carbon monox-
ide detector with an audible warning signal outside of each sleeping area 
of your home.  Carbon monoxide detectors measure levels of CO over 
time and are designed to sound an alarm before an average healthy adult 
would experience symptoms.  It’s possible that you may not be experi-
encing symptoms when you hear the alarm, but this does not mean that 
CO is not present.  If you have any NON-EMERGENCY questions, call 
New Providence Fire Prevention (908) 665-1098.   
 

IF YOUR FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, CALL 911 AND EVACUATE THE  BUILDING 
 
Prepare for Fires at Home 
 

 At a minimum, smoke detectors should be located on every floor lev-
el and not more than 10 feet from each bedroom.  For additional pro-
tection, smoke detectors should be placed inside of each sleeping 
area. 

 If your smoke detectors were installed 7-10 years ago, you should 
consider replacing them. 

 

REMEMBER: CHANGE YOUR CLOCK, CHANGE YOUR BATTERY 

Page 9 



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
    1 

 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

2 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

3 4 
Board of Adjustment 

5 
Planning Board 

 

● 

6 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

7 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 

■ 

8 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

9 

10 11 
Borough Council 

12 
Planning Board 

 

● 

13 14 
 
 

■ 

15 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

16 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

17 18 
Board of Adjustment 

19 
CAAB 

Library Board 

● 

20 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

21 
 
 

■ 

22 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

23 

24 25 
Borough Council 

26 
 
 

● 

27 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

28 
 
 

■ 

29 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

30 

31     REASON #3 to Shop New Providence 
 

Non-Profits Receive Greater Support. 
Local business owners donate more to 
local charities than non-local owners.  

March 2019 



 

HOUSEHOLD GARBAGE COLLECTION  (One Day Per Week) 

TUESDAY, THURSDAY, OR FRIDAY 
Please see the Garbage Collection Zones (Street List), pages 3 & 4, to determine your particular zone and thus, your day 
of the week for collection.  Please note the symbol that corresponds to your pick up zone.  Garbage pickup may begin 
as early as 5 AM.   DO NOT place household waste at the curb prior to 5 PM the day before scheduled pick-up.  
 

General household garbage is collected in the borough ONCE PER WEEK, on Tuesdays, Thursdays, & Fridays.  
However, please note changes that occur on the following 2019 Holidays: Independence Day (Thursday, July 4) and 
Thanksgiving Day (Thursday, Nov. 28)  
 

The collection for INDEPENDENCE DAY will be on Friday, July 5 and the Friday route will be on Saturday, July 6.  
THANKSGIVING DAY will be on Friday, Nov. 29 and the Friday route will be on Saturday, Nov. 30.  Household  
garbage is normal domestic garbage, which does not include bulk items, construction debris, hazardous waste, recycla-
ble items, grass, brush and garden debris, and/or leaves. All electronic equipment must be recycled (TV, radios, VCRs, 
stereos, etc.). You may no longer put them out with your bulk pickup. Instead, you can bring them to the public works 
yard on the first and third Saturday of each month from 9 AM -1 PM.  Please see the information regarding BULK  
collection, Hazardous Waste, Recycling, Grass, Brush and Garden Debris, and Leaf Collection in other sections found 
in this calendar. 
 

All disposed materials are taken to the Union County Utilities Authority’s Resource Recovery Facility on U. S. Route 1 
in Rahway, New Jersey. 

 

LEAF COLLECTION  - See www.newprov.org for details 

                                        2019 LEAF VACUUMING SCHEDULE 
 

  East side – Summit Line to South St.               West side – South St. to Berkeley Heights line 
  week of: November 4        week of:     October 28                            
                November 18              November 11 
     December 9                     December 2 

Page 11 

Download the Recycle Coach app at www.newprov.org to receive the latest recycling dates, information, and schedules. 



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
 1 

Board of Adjustment 
 
 

♣ 

2 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

3 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

4 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 
 

■ 

5 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

6 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

7 8 
 
 
 

♣ 

9 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

10 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

11 
 
 
 

■ 

12 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

13 

14 15 
Borough Council 

Board of Adjustment 
 

♣ 

16 
Library Board 

 
 

● 

17 18 
 
 
 

■ 

19 Good Friday 
            Passover  

begins at sundown 
Library Closed 

▲Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

20 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

21 
Library Closed 

22 
 
 
 

♣ 

23 
 
 
 

● 

24 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

25 
 
 
 

■ 

26 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

27 

28 29 
 
 
 

♣ 

30 
 
 
 

● 

  REASON #4 to Shop New Providence 
 

Most New Jobs Are Provided By Local 
Businesses. Small local businesses are 
the largest employers nationally.   

April 2019 



 SPECIAL BULK COLLECTION 
(ONE TIME PER YEAR) 

Page 13 

 

Bulk Collection occurs once a year in June.   
Please check pages 3 and 4 for bulk collection dates and street listings by zone.  

 

The borough contracts annually for a special collection of what is generally known as bulk waste. Bulk 
Items are items that are too large to fit in a regular garbage can, such as rugs, carpeting, and split rail 
fencing (cannot be longer than four (4) feet in length and must be rolled and tied in liftable bundles), 
furniture, mattresses, household items, etc.  Small items must be placed in a bag or container—do not 
put loose items at curbside.  Please see section below for items that will NOT be collected with bulk. 
 

IMPORTANT:  YOU MAY NOT DROP OFF THE BULK  ITEMS ABOVE AT THE DPW YARD! 
THEY MUST BE PUT AT THE CURB FOR PICK UP BY THE GARBAGE COMPANY. 

 

All materials for disposal must be placed curbside, separated from normal household garbage, grass, brush  
materials, and recyclable materials, by 5 AM on the designated MONDAY for your zone.   
 

While the actual collections will take more than one day in a given zone, once the truck has  
completed collection on your street, it will NOT return. 

 

The following items MAY NOT be put out with bulk and MAY NOT be brought to the DPW Yard at any time.  
You must arrange for a private disposal company to remove the following items: 
 

 Construction debris and materials, such as sheet rock, concrete, brick, lumber, plaster, roof shingles and other  
 roofing materials, garage doors, etc.  

 Firewood, logs, trees, stumps, tree parts or any other type of garden waste  
 Cardboard and similar packing materials will not be collected, as they are to be recycled on the regular recycling 

day. Please see additional information under Recycling Collection on Page 19 of this calendar. 
 

(continued on page 15) 

BULK ITEMS THAT WILL NOT BE TAKEN   



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
 1     Property Taxes 

Due May. 1   Grace 
period ends May. 10 

2 
 
 
 

■ 

3 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

4 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

5 6 
Borough Council 

Board of Adjustment 
 

♣ 

7 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

8 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

9 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 
 

■ 

10 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

11 

12 
Library Closed 

13 
 
 
 

♣ 

14 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

15 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

16 
 
 
 

■ 

17 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

18 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

19 20 
Borough Council 

Board of Adjustment 
 

♣ 

21 
CAAB 

Library Board 
 

● 

22 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

23 
 
 
 

■ 

24 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

25 

26 
Library Closed 

27    Memorial Day 
Borough Offices Closed 

Library Closed 

28 
 
 
 

● 

29 
 
 
 

♣ 

30 
 
 
 

■ 

31 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

 

REASON #5 to Shop New Providence 
 

Local Business Owners Invest In Com-
munity. Local businesses are owned by  
people who live in this community, are less 
likely to leave, and are more invested in the 
community’s welfare and future.  

May 2019 



 
The following recyclable items MAY NOT be put out with bulk but MAY be brought to the DPW Yard 1st and 
3rd Saturday of each month, from 9 AM – 1 PM: 
 

 Household Appliances (washing machines, dryers, refrigerators, hot water heaters, dehumidifiers, dishwashers, 
stoves, A/C units, etc.) 

 Metal Items - Any metal item may be brought to the public works yard during days and hours above 
 Rigid Plastic (plastic outdoor play furniture, plastic sand boxes, plastic pools, large plastic toys, etc.) 
 Electronic Equipment (all electronic equipment must be recycled - telephones, answering machines, fax  

machines, computers, printers, copiers, monitors, televisions, radios, VCRs, cameras, audio/stereo equipment, etc.) 
 Rimless Tires, Used Motor Oil and Antifreeze  
 Paint Cans if completely empty and dry (lids have been removed and sufficient time has elapsed for paint to dry 

into a solid mass). DO NOT POUR PAINT DOWN SINK OR STORM DRAINS, AS THIS IS A VIOLATION 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS 

 Empty Gasoline Cans, Propane Tanks, and Gasoline-powered Equipment  (Propane gas tanks may also be tak-
en to a propane supplier.) 

 Rechargeable Batteries and Car Batteries (alkaline batteries can be put in regular household garbage) 

 Fluorescent Light Bulbs 
 

 

 
The following items may be brought to the Union County Special Collection Programs (please see page 19 for 
details): 
 

Hazardous Waste - Highly flammable, volatile liquids, aerosol cans, cleaners, fire extinguishers, mercury ther-
mometers, pesticides, pool chemicals, solvents and thinners, oil based paint  
 

For all other materials, please see the Union County Recycling website at www.ucnj.org/recycling 

Page 15 

UNION COUNTY SPECIAL COLLECTION PROGRAMS 

(Bulk cont’d.)  BULK ITEMS THAT WILL NOT BE TAKEN BUT MAY BE BROUGHT TO DPW 



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
     1 

Recycling—DPW Yard  
9AM—1 PM 

2 
NP/NJ Sharing 5K 

3 
Board of Adjustment 

Zone 1B Bulk  

♣ 

4 
Planning Board 

 

● 

5 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

6 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 

■ 

7 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

8 

9 10 
Borough Council 

Zone 1A Bulk  

♣ 

11 
Planning Board 

 

● 

12 13 
 
 

■ 

14 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

15 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

16 
Library Closed 

17 
Board of Adjustment 

Zone 2 Bulk  

♣ 

18 
Library Board 

 

● 

19 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

20 
 
 

■ 

21 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

22 

23 24 
Borough Council 

Zone 3 Bulk  

♣ 

25 
 
 

● 

26 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

27 
 
 

■ 

28 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

29 

30     REASON #6 to Shop New Providence 
Public Benefits Far Outweigh Public 
Costs. Local businesses need less infra-
structure and more efficiently utilize public 
services relative to chain stores.  

June 2019 



 

GRASS, BRUSH, AND GARDEN DEBRIS 
(WEEKLY COLLECTION) 

1. Grass, brush and garden debris will be collected BOROUGH WIDE on MONDAYS ONLY, in separate garbage cans without lids, 
from April 1, 2019 through Dec. 9, 2019. Containers must be placed at the curb by 5 AM each Monday. 

 
2. EXCEPTIONS TO COLLECTION SCHEDULE: Memorial Day, Monday, May 27, will be moved to Wednesday, May 29;  Labor 

Day, Monday, Sept. 2, will be moved to Wednesday, Sept. 4. 
 
3. Grass clippings, leaves, and small twigs should be placed in open containers no larger than 32 gallons in size. No plastic bags will be 

accepted. 
 
4.  Branches up to four (4) inches in diameter and up to four (4) feet in length MUST BE TIED AND BUNDLED and placed at the curb. 

ANYTHING EXCEEDING THIS SIZE WILL NOT BE TAKEN. 
 
5.  NO FIREWOOD, LOGS, TREES, or TREE STUMPS will be collected. 

 
THE BOROUGH’S GRASS, BRUSH, AND GARDEN DEBRIS COLLECTION PROGRAM IS FOR 
MINOR TRIMMING OF TREES AND SHRUBS AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR THE COMPLETE  

REMOVAL OF TREES AND/OR SHRUBS 

For missed grass, brush, and garden debris call Suburban Disposal:  
1-973-227-7020 

Tree Removal PERMITS Are Required 
Please See Page 21 for Further Details. 

Page 17 

Download the Recycle Coach app for the most current recycling information 



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
 1 

Board of Adjustment 
 
 

♣ 

2 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

3  July 3 Celebration 4  Independence Day 
Borough Offices Closed 

Library Closed 
 
 

5 
Borough Offices Closed 

■  
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

6 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 
 
▲ 

7 8 
 
 
 

♣ 

9 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

10 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

11 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 
 

■ 

12 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

13 

14 15 
Borough Council 

Board of Adjustment 
 

♣ 

16 
 
 
 

● 

17 18 
 
 
 

■ 

19 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

20 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

21 22 
 
 
 

♣ 

23 
 
 
 

● 

24 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

25 
 
 
 

■ 

26 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

27 

28 29 
 
 
 

♣ 

30 
 
 
 

● 

31 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

 REASON #7 to Shop New Providence 
 

Environmental Impact Is Reduced. Small 
local business usually set up shop in the town 
center, providing a centralized variety that is 
much friendlier to a community’s walk score 
than out of town shopping malls.   

July 2019 



UNION COUNTY HAZARDOUS WASTE  
COLLECTION PROGRAM 

The County of Union’s Bureau of Environmental Services offers 
the disposal of hazardous waste on Special Hazardous Waste  
Collection Days, held on Saturdays.  Dispose of household chemi-
cals properly!  Check local papers for special Union County hazard-
ous waste dates or contact the county using the information below:  

 

Special Hazardous Waste Collection Days 
 

For 2019 dates and locations, call  (908) 654-9889 or 
check the county website at: 

ucnj.org/recycling or 
download the Recycle Coach app 

 

UNION COUNTY COMPUTER AND  
ELECTRONICS COLLECTION PROGRAM 

 

Computer and Electronics Collection Days 
 

For 2019 dates and locations, call  (908) 654-9889 or 
check the county website at: 

ucnj.org/recycling or 
download the Recycle Coach app 

 

UNION COUNTY MOBILE PAPER SHREDDING  
EVENTS : (908) 654-9889 

The County of Union’s Bureau of Environmental Services offers the 
disposal of electronic materials on special Computer and Electron-
ics Collection Program dates.  Check local papers or contact Union 
County (use contact information listed below) for locations or bring 
electronics to the Public Works Yard the first and third Saturday of 
each month from 9 AM -1 PM.   

RECYCLING COLLECTION 
EVERY FRIDAY  

(ALTERNATING EAST & WEST SIDE) 

THE RECYCLING OF SELECTED MATERIALS 
IS NOT VOLUNTARY.  IT IS MANDATED  
BY BOTH STATE AND BOROUGH LAW 

 NEW!!!  Recycling day is now every other Friday 
for the  borough, alternating between the EAST and 
WEST sides of town.  See page 3 for EAST/WEST 
division. 

 

 Recycled materials should be placed neatly, in OPEN (NO 
TOP) containers at the curbside, separated from the normal 
garbage cans if this is also your garbage collection day. 

 

 RECYCLABLE MATERIALS DO NOT NEED TO BE  
SEPARATED.  THEY MAY BE PLACED, UNSORTED, IN ONE 
RECYCLING BIN. 

 

MATERIALS FOR RECYCLING  

The list of materials acceptable for 
recycling has changed.   

 

Download the Recycle Coach app for the most current recy-
cling information.  Also see page 29 of this calendar for a list  
of materials that are and are not acceptable for recycling.   
This list may change after this publication is printed.  
Always check the borough website at www.newprov.org for 
the latest recycling updates and information.   

For missed recycling call  Giordano Recycling, Inc.  
800-216-2250  

Page 19 



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
  1     Property Taxes 

Due Aug. 1   Grace 
period ends Aug. 12 
(subject to change) 

■ 

2 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

3 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

4 5 
Board of Adjustment 

 
 

♣ 

6 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

7 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

8 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 
 

■ 

9 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

10 

11 12 
Borough Council 

 
 

♣ 

13 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

14 15 
 
 
 

■ 

16 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

17 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

18 19 
Board of Adjustment 

 
 

♣ 

20 
 
 
 

● 

21 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

22 
 
 
 

■ 

23 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

24 

25 26 
 
 
 

♣ 

27 
 
 
 

● 

28 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

29 
 
 
 

■ 

30 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

31 

REASON #8 to Shop New Providence 
Unique Businesses Create Character & 
Prosperity. The unique character of your com-
munity is defined in large part by the business-
es that are there, and that plays a big factor in 
your overall satisfaction and the value of your 
home and property.  

August 2019 



 

BOROUGH TREE REMOVAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 

 
Chapter 247 of the Code of Borough of New Providence states: 
 

No tree, in excess of four (4) inches in diameter measured one (1) foot above 
the ground, can be removed in the Borough of New Providence without first 
obtaining a tree removal permit from the Office of Planning & Development. 
 

Any person, or persons, or company, etc. desiring to destroy and/or remove a 
tree of the above noted size, or larger, must first complete an application form 
for this permit, at the Office of Planning & Development in the Municipal  
Center. Said application needs to include, among other requirements, a sketch 
of the affected property indicating the locations of all trees, including those that 
are desired to be removed. 

 
 
 FEES FOR TREE REMOVAL ARE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 A. $10 per tree for the first three (3) healthy trees removed from a property. 
 B. Fourth healthy tree and beyond, $55 per tree if the tree IS being replaced. 
 C. Fourth healthy tree and beyond, if the tree IS NOT being  
  Replaced, $110 per tree, with $75 dedicated to the Tree Replacement Fund  
 D. No charge if the tree is dead, diseased or hazardous (documentation  
  required). 
 

In some instances, tree replacement may be required depending on location 
(see Chapter 247-6 for further specifications). 

 
 
 PENALTIES FOR FAILURE TO OBTAIN PERMIT ARE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 A. Owner or tenant shall pay $100 per tree, up to the first three (3) trees, 
  and $300 per tree, in excess of the first three (3) trees. 
 B. Contractor or Tree Service shall pay $1,000 per tree 

	

ADDITIONAL PUBLIC WORKS INFORMATION 
The following additional Public Works related information is 

offered for your reference and use: 

1. STREET LIGHTS: 
The Borough pays for all street lighting, on both Borough and Union 
County streets. Even when an individual light is burned out it still appears 
on the bill. When a light is on all day long it usually means that the photoe-
lectric cell, which activates the light, has burned out and the light itself will 
soon burn out. All residents are strongly encouraged to please report 
burned out street lights, or lights on all day long, by calling the customer 
service telephone number on your own individual electric bill or go to 
www.firstenergycorp.com. Report the utility pole number (Example: 
NP786E) found on the tag at “eye height,” and its location (Example: cor-
ner of Livingston Ave. and Fourth St. or # XYZ Springfield Ave.) 

2. TRAFFIC SIGNALS: 
All traffic signals in the Borough, except for the New Jersey Transit cross-
ing gates and signals, even when located on Union County streets, are 
owned and maintained by the Borough. Due to the virtual necessity of 
these signals and the resultant liability if they are not fully functioning, 
please report any burned out traffic signal bulbs or any other unusual con-
dition to the Police Department by telephoning, as soon as possible, 665–
1111. Each reported condition will be immediately checked out and re-
paired as soon as possible thereafter by either the Public Works  
Department or contractor. 

3. POTHOLES AND ADVERSE ROAD  
     CONDITIONS: 
Mountain Avenue, Passaic Street, Springfield Avenue and South Street 
are Union County streets and are maintained by The County of Union 
Department of Public Works. All other streets are Borough owned and 
maintained by the Borough of New Providence Department of Public 
Works. 
 

Please report all potholes and any other adverse street or roadway 
conditions via our website, www.newprov.org or by telephoning 
ONE of the following two telephone numbers: 

    Borough Department of Public Works:             908-665–1076 
    Union County Department of Public Works:    908-789–3660 

Page 21 



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
1 2   Labor Day 

Borough Offices Closed 
Library Closed 

3 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

4 
 
 
 

♣ 

5 
 
 
 

■ 

6 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

7 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

8 9 
Borough Council 

Board of Adjustment 
 

♣ 

10 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

11 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

12 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 
 

■ 

13 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

14 

15 16 
 
 
 

♣ 

17 
CAAB 

Library Board 
 

● 

18 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

19 
 
 
 

■ 

20 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

21 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

22 23          
Borough Council 

Board of Adjustment 
 

♣ 

24 
 
 
 

● 

25 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

26 
 
 
 

■ 

27 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

28 

29    Rosh Hashana 
Begins at sundown 

30 
 
 
 

♣ 

  REASON #9 to Shop New Providence 
 

Customer Service Is Better. Local businesses 
often hire people with more specific product 
expertise for better customer service. You will 
also be seeing these people around town, so 
they are more likely to be helpful  and friendly. 

September 2019 



New Providence Business is a group of local merchants and professionals working to-
gether to make New Providence the premiere place to work and play.  Its goals are to 
support and give back to the New Providence community, promote economic develop-
ment, serve as a vehicle to respond to community needs, and enhance awareness of New 
Providence businesses.   
 

New Providence Business plans, operates, promotes, and  
provides funding for great community events like: 

 
  

 
 
 

They also generously support these community initiatives:  
 

 Produce and fund the downtown light pole banners 
 Provide annual scholarships totaling $3,000 to deserving New  

Providence High School seniors 
 Contribute generously to numerous school and community organi-

zations, events, and fundraisers 
 Help keep our downtown vibrant and attractive for residents and 

visitors 
 

Visit them at www.NewProvBiz.com 

Page 23 

 5K Race     
July 3 Celebration  
Summer Concerts  
Street Fair  

Downtown Trick or Treat   
Scarecrow Contest 
Holiday Festival 
          

Please support our New Providence businesses so that they can keep supporting our community! 

Without their support, these events would not be possible!   

         

Proud Sponsor of the  
 

Holiday Festival 
Featuring the Christmas Walk 

 
   Downtown New Providence 

 

Friday, November  29 
   

Followed by  
 

Small Business Saturday 
Saturday, November 30 

 
*Fun for the whole family* 

Fireworks! Santa! 
FREE entertainment,  

attractions, music,  
giveaways, and more! 

 
 

 

 
 



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
 1 

Planning Board 
 
 

● 

2 3 
 
 
 

■ 

4 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

5 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

6 7 
Board of Adjustment 

 
 

♣ 

8      Yom Kippur 
Begins at sundown 
 
 

● 

9 10 Summit Municipal                    
Court—9 AM 

NP Municipal Court 
2:30 PM 

■ 

11 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

12 

13 14   Columbus Day 
 
 
 

♣ 

15 
Borough Council 
Planning Board 
Library Board 

● 

16 17 
 
 
 

■ 

18 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

19 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

20 21 
Board of Adjustment 

 
 

♣ 

22 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 
 

● 

23 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

24 
 
 
 

■ 

25 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

26 

27 28 
Borough Council 

 
 

♣ 

29 
 
 
 

● 

30 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

31 
 
 
 

■ 

REASON #10 to Shop New Providence 
Enhance Health of Residents.  Research 
shows a strong correlation between the per-
centage of small locally-owned firms and vari-
ous indicators of personal and community 
health and vitality.   

October 2019 



 
The New Providence Memorial Library (NPML) was opened in 
1921 and has greatly expanded over the years. The Memorial Li-
brary is home to over 70,000 volumes of books and reference ma-
terials and 100 different magazines, which it lends free of charge to 
any resident in town. It also provides access to eBooks through 
ListenNJ for a variety of devices, such as Kindles, iPads, Nooks, 
and smart phones. 

 
Online resources, including e-books, audio books, popular maga-
zines in downloadable format, and reference databases, can be ac-
cessed by cardholders through the library’s website, 
www.newprovidencelibrary.org.  A Reference Librarian is availa-
ble in person, by phone, or by email (Phone: 908-665-0311, Email: 
npmlref@yahoo.com,) to answer patron’s questions, or assist with 
research. 

 
The Children’s Librarian schedules story times, programs, movies, 
and crafts. The room features a train table and puppets that were 
purchased with a Union County Grant, and a doll house, puzzles 
and of course, books. Tumblebooks is a free online “Read to Me” 
library.  Children’s books have the highest circulation of all of the 
collections. 

 
Novels especially for teens are in the Young Adult section. 
Every Tuesday a free movie is shown at 9:30 am and 2 pm. The li-
brary features a variety of interesting programs and Sunday concerts, 
and also art displays by local artists. There is a baseball discussion 
club and a knitting and crocheting group. There are two book discus-
sion group, a daytime group and an evening group. The meeting 
rooms are available to non-profit community groups for meetings as 
well. 

 

 
The Friends of the Library fund the museum passes, book kits for 
book discussion groups, movie licenses, Sunday concerts, by raising 
funds through their membership drive. They provide support for the 
summer reading programs and many other things. 

 
The Afterwords Bookshop, located in the basement of the Library, 
sells gently used books that are in excellent condition. Come in and 
browse for yourself or others. Proceeds go to the library.  
 
A New Providence Library card may be used in many area libraries 
including Berkley Heights, Summit, Chatham, Madison, Morris-
town, Bernards Township, Long Hill Township in Gillette, Spring-
field and Mountainside Libraries. 
 
The New Providence Memorial Library is located at 377 Elkwood 
Avenue, across from the Municipal Center. For more information 
check the library’s website. To receive emails about the upcoming 
events, go to www.newprovidencelibrary.org and click on “Sign Up 
for Emails.” 

 
Hours of Operation 

 
Please Note:  
Library is closed  
on Sundays in  
the summer 
 

Page 25 

New Providence Memorial Library 
377 ELKWOOD AVENUE  

 

908-665-0311  

Monday  9am - 9pm 
Tuesday 9am - 9pm 

Wednesday 9am - 5pm 

Thursday 9am - 9pm 

Friday 9am - 5pm 

Saturday 9am - 5pm 

Sunday 1pm - 5pm 



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
  1      Property Taxes 

Due Nov.. 1   Grace 
period ends Nov. 12 
 

▲  Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

2 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

3 4 
Board of Adjustment 

 
 

♣ 

5       Election Day 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

6 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

7 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 
 

■ 

8 
 

 
▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

9 

10 11     Veterans Day 
Borough Offices Closed 

Library Closed 
 

♣ 

12 
Planning Board 

 
 

● 

13 
 
 
 

 

14 
 
 
 

■ 

15 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

16 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

17 18 
Borough Council 

Board of Adjustment 
 

♣ 

19 
CAAB 

Library Board 
 

● 

20 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

21 
 
 
 

■ 

22 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

23 

24 25 
 
 
 

♣ 

26 
 
 
 

● 

27 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 
Library closes 1 PM 

28    Thanksgiving 
Borough Offices Closed 

Library Closed 
 
 

29     Holiday Festival 
Borough Offices Closed 

Library Closed 

■   Curbside Recycling 
         WEST 

30      Small Business  
            Saturday 
 
 
▲ 

REASON #11 to Shop New Providence 
Lower Taxes. More efficient land use and 
more central locations mean local businesses 
put less demand on our roads, sewers, and 
safety services. They also generate more tax 
revenue per sales dollar.  

November 2019 



Solutions to Stormwater Pollution -  Things You Can Do to Protect Our Water 
 

As a resident, business, or other member of the New Jersey community, it is important to know these 
easy things you can do every day to protect our water. 
Limit your use of fertilizers and pesticides 
 Do a soil test to see if you need a fertilizer. 
 Do not apply fertilizers if heavy rain is predicted. 
 Look into alternatives for pesticides. 
 Maintain a small lawn and keep the rest of your property or yard in a natural state with trees and 

 other native vegetation that require little or no fertilizer. 
 If you use fertilizers and pesticides, follow the instructions on the label on how to  
 correctly apply it. 
 Make sure you properly store or discard any unused portions. 
Properly use and dispose of hazardous products 
 Hazardous products include some household or commercial cleaning products, lawn and garden 

 care products, motor oil, antifreeze and paints. 
 Do not pour any hazardous products down a storm drain because storm drains are usually  
 connected to local water bodies and the water is not treated. 
 If you have hazardous products in your home or workplace, make sure you store or dispose of them 

 properly.  Read the label for guidance. 
 Use natural or less toxic alternatives when possible. 
 Recycle used motor oil. 
 Contact your municipality, county or facility management office for the locations of  
 hazardous-waste disposal facilities. (see page 19) 
Keep pollution out of storm drains 
 Municipalities and many other public agencies are required to mark certain storm drain inlets with 

 messages reminding people that storm drains are connected to local water bodies. 
 Do not let sewage or other wastes flow into a stormwater system. Clean up after your pet. 
 Many municipalities and public agencies must enact and enforce local pet-waste rules. 
 An example is requiring pet owners or their keepers to pick up and properly dispose of pet waste 

 dropped on public or other people’s property. 
 Make sure you know your town’s or other agency’s requirements and comply with them.  It’s the law.   

And remember to: 
 Use newspaper, bags, or pooper-scoopers to pick up wastes. 
 Dispose of the wrapped pet waste in the trash or unwrapped in a toilet. 
 Never discard pet waste in a storm drain. 
Don’t feed wildlife 
 Do not feed wildlife, such as ducks and geese, in public areas. 
 Many municipalities and other public agencies must enact and enforce a rule that  prohibits wildlife 

 feeding in these areas. 
Dispose of yard waste properly 
 Keep leaves and grass out of storm drains. 
 If your municipality or agency has yard waste collection rules, follow them. 
 Use leaves and grass clippings as a resource for compost. 
 Use a mulching mower that recycles grass clippings into the lawn 
Don’t litter 
 Place litter in trash receptacles. 
 Recycle. Recycle. Recycle. 
 Participate in community cleanups. 

 

A Guide to Healthy Habits for Cleaner Water 
Pollution on streets, parking lots and lawns is washed 
by rain into storm drains, then directly to our drinking 
water supplies and the ocean and lakes our children 
play in.  Fertilizer, oil, pesticides, detergents, pet waste, 
grass clippings: you name it and it ends up in our water. 

Stormwater pollution is one of New Jersey’s greatest threats to 
clean and plentiful water, and that’s why we’re all doing some-
thing about it. 
 
By sharing the responsibility and making small, easy changes in 
our daily lives, we can keep common pollutants out of  
stormwater.  It all adds up to cleaner water, and it saves the 
high cost of cleaning up once it’s dirty. 
 

As part of New Jersey’s initiative to keep our water clean and 
plentiful and to meet federal requirements, many municipalities 
and other public agencies including colleges and military bases 
must adopt ordinances or other rules prohibiting various  
activities that contribute to stormwater pollution.  Breaking these 
rules can result in fines or other penalties. 

Contact Information 
For more information on stormwater related topics, visit 
www.njstormwater.org or www.nonpointsource.org.   
 
Additional information is also available at U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency Web Sites www.epa.gov/npdes/stormwater 
or www.epa.gov/nps 
 

Copied from materials prepared by: 
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protec on 
Division of Water Quality  
Bureau of Nonpoint Pollu on Control 
Municipal Stormwater Regula on Program  
(609) 633‐7021 

www.cleanwaternj.org 

Page 27 



Check  page 3 for  garbage    Place Items At Curb by  Missed Garbage Pick Up Call Missed Recycling Pick Up Call     Check  newprov.org 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
1 2 

Board of Adjustment 
 
 

♣ 

3 
Planning Board 

 

 
● 

4 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

5 
BH Municipal Court 

9 AM 
 

■ 

6 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

7 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

8 9 
 
 
 

♣ 

10 
Planning Board 

 

 
● 

11 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
NP Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

12 
 
 
 

■ 

13 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

14 

15 16 
Borough Council 

Board of Adjustment 
 

 

17 
Library Board 

 

 
● 

18 
Summit Municipal Court 

9 AM 
BH Municipal Court 

2:30 PM 

19 
 
 
 

■ 

20 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
EAST 

21 
Recycling—DPW Yard  

9AM—1 PM 

22       Chanukah  
Begins at sundown 

23 
 
 
 

 

24  Christmas Eve 
Library closes 1 PM 

 
● 

25 Christmas Day 
Borough Offices Closed 

Library Closed 

26 
Library Closed 

Reminder: Christmas 
tree pickup thru Jan.. 17 

■ 

27 
 
 

▲ 
Curbside Recycling 
WEST 

28 

29 30 
 
 
 

 

31 
Library closes 1 PM 

 

 
● 

 REASON #12 to Shop New Providence 
 

 

Community Preservation.  If you don't 
shop local, there won’t be any local shops!  

December 2019 



CURBSIDE—PLACE ITEMS AT CURB 
BY 5 AM THE DAY OF COLLECTION NEW RECYCLING REGULATIONS 

Page 29 

 

CHRISTMAS TREE COLLECTION (LIMITED TIME DURATION) 

Trees from Christmas 2018 will be collected from Wed., Dec. 26, 2018 - Fri., Jan.18, 2019.  Trees from Christmas 2019 
will be collected from Thurs., Dec. 26, 2019 - Fri., Jan. 17, 2020. After these dates please telephone 908-665-1076 to  
arrange for pickup.  Please remove any plastic bags before placing at curb. 

DOWNLOAD THE  RECYCLE COACH APP FOR 
THE MOST CURRENT RECYCLING INFO.   



 
Borough of New Providence 
360 Elkwood Avenue 
New Providence, NJ  07974 
 

Phone: 908-665-1400 
Fax: 908-665-9272  
 

www.newprov.org 
 

Smart Phones: 
Type www.newprov.org  
into the phone browser  

Mayor Allen Morgan 
Term Expires December 31, 2022 

NEW PROVIDENCE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Council Member Michael Gennaro  Term expires 12/31/19 
Council Member Robert Muñoz   Term expires 12/31/19 
Council Member Nadine Geoffroy  Term expires 12/31/20 
Council Member Robert T. Robinson  Term expires 12/31/20 
Council Member Peter DeSarno   Term expires 12/31/21 
Council Member Matthew Cumiskey  Term expires 12/31/21 

 

FREQUENTLY CALLED NUMBERS 

Animal Control Solutions  908-722-1271 
Comcast of New Jersey  800-266-2278 
JCP&L (electric service)  973-263-6500 
JCP&L (power emergency)  800-545-7738 
Lakeland Bus    973-366-0600 
New Providence School District 908-464-9050 
NJ American Water      
(water service)    800-272-1325 
NJ Motor Vehicle Services  888-486-3339 
NJ Transit     973-275-5555 
Poison Control          800-764-7661  
Post Office     908-665-2075 
PSE&G (gas service)   800-436-7734 
Union County Paratransit  
System     908-659-5000 
Union County Info. Line   908-518-9000  
Verizon      800-837-4966  
 

 
 
 

 

FREQUENTLY USED WEBSITES 

Borough of New Providence            www.newprov.org 
Emergency Squad                    www.newprovems.org 
Library                 www.newprovidencelibrary.org 
NP Alliance        www.newprov.org/municipalalliance 
NP Business Community            www.newprovbiz.com  
NP Community Pool                     www.nppool.org 
NP Recreation                      www.newprov.org/recreation 
Pay tickets on-line              www.njmcdirect.com 
School District                www.npsd.k12.nj.us 
Senior Center      www.newprov.org/seniorcenter 
State of New Jersey                         www.state.nj.us  
Union County                            www.ucnj.org 
 

   New Providence TV   
Information on community events/ 

Police emergency information 
 

Comcast Channel 35 or 
Verizon Channel 37  

BOROUGH DEPARTMENTS 

Affordable Housing   908-665-1400  
Board of Adjustment   908-665-1124 
Board of Education    908-464-9050  
Board of Health    908-665-1400  
Borough Administrator   908-665-1400  
Borough Clerk    908-665-1400  
Borough Engineer    908-665-1124  
Building Permits   908-665-1098  
DPW (Public Works)  908-665-1076  
Emergency Squad  
(non-emergency)   908-464-1804  
Fire Department  
(non-emergency)   908-665-1400  
Fire Inspector     908-665-1098  
Fire Official     908-665-1098  
Garbage Hotline    973-227-7020 
Library Director    908-665-0311  
Municipal Court   908-665-1454 
Planning Board     908-665-1124 
Police (non-emergency) 908-665-1111  
Public Health Nurse    908-743-1049  
Recreation     908-464-4430  
Recycling Hotline    800-216-2250  
Senior Citizen Director   908-665-0046  
Tax Assessor     908-665-8271  
Tax Collector     908-665-8031 
 Wastewater Treatment Plant   
& Sanitary Sewer  908-665-1077 
      

Page 30 

This calendar is  
available on the  

borough website: 
 

www.newprov.org 
 

Click on the  
Garbage & Recycling tab 

“Like Us” on Facebook at 
www.facebook.com/Newprovnj 



360 Elkwood Avenue 
New Providence, NJ  07974 
908-665-1400 

Board of Health  …………….……………………………     2 
Borough Council  ………...……………………………...   30 
Borough Municipal Offices Telephone Numbers  ………   30 
Bulk Pick-up   …………...….…………………………...  13 
Business & Professional Association  …………………..  23 
Christmas Tree Collection ………………………………  29 
Code Enforcement  ...….………………………………...   9 
Computer and Electronics Recycling ……………………  19 
Dog and Cat Licenses ………………………...…………   2 
Emergency Preparedness  ……………………………….  30 
Emergency Squad ……………………………………….        5, 30 
Fire Department ………………………………………...   9 
Grass, Brush, Garden Debris Collection ………………..  17 
Hazardous Waste Disposal   …………………………….  19 
Household Garbage Collection  …………………………  11 
Important Websites and Phone Numbers ….…………….   30 

 

Leaf Collection   …..…………………………….……….…..  11 
Library …………………………………...…………..………          25 
Parking   ………………..………………………………...….       2, 5 
Police Department …………………………………………….   5 
Potholes  …………………………………………….……...…         21 
Recreation  ………………………………………………...….   7 
Recycling  ………………………………………………..…....      19, 29 
Senior Center  (DeCorso Community Center)…………...……   7 
Stormwater Pollution  ………………………………...………  27 
Street Lights  ……………………………………….…………  21 
Street Lists ……………….………………………….………..        3,4 
Traffic Signals  …………………………………….………….  21 
Tree Removal  ……..……………………………..….………..  21 
Union County Recycling Events…………………...………….  19 
 

 

INDEX 
 

PRSRT STD 
US POSTAGE 

PAID 
UNION, NJ 

PERMIT NO 7 


	ACADEMY ST
	ALDEN RD
	ASHWOOD RD
	BIRCH PL
	BROOK RD
	CENTRAL AVE 
	   From 783-937 odd only
	CENTRAL AVE 
	   From Springfield Ave to 
	   Chatham Line
	CHARNWOOD RD
	CLEMENT RD
	CLINTON AVE
	CODDINGTON DR
	COMMONWEALTH AVE
	CRESCENT DR
	DELAWARE AVE
	DOGWOOD LA
	EARL PL
	EDGEWOOD AVE
	EDWARD CT   
	ELKWOOD AVE
	ETMORE PL
	EVERGREEN AVE
	GEORGE RD
	GORDON PL
	HEATHER CT
	HEDDEN PL
	HOLMES AVE
	HOLMES OVAL N
	HOLMES OVAL S
	INWOOD RD
	JANE RD
	LANCASTER CT
	LAUREL DR
	LINCOLN LN
	MADISON AVE
	MAGNOLIA DR
	MEADOW CT
	MEE LA
	MOREHOUSE PL
	NEWCOMB DR
	OSBORNE AVE
	OXBOW DR
	PARK PL
	PASSAIC ST 
	PEWTER LA
	PINE CT
	PINE WAY
	PITNEY AVE
	PITTSFORD WAY
	PORTER PL
	RADCLIFFE DR
	RIDGE DR
	RIDGEVIEW AVE
	ROESSNER PL
	RUNNYMEDE PKWY
	SALT BROOK RD
	SCHINDLER PL
	SHERWOOD DR
	SLOPE DR
	SPRING GARDENS APTS.
	SPRINGFIELD AVE
	   #851-1823 and
	   #1308 - 1818
	STANLEY RD
	TERRACE RD
	VALENTINE RD
	VISTA LN
	 WALKER DR
	 WALTON AVE
	 WELLINGS RD
	 WESLEY CT
	 WHITMAN DR
	January 2019
	February 2019
	March 2019
	April 2019
	May 2019
	June 2019
	July 2019
	August 2019
	September 2019
	October 2019
	November 2019
	Contact Information
	December 2019


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


